
SN 

1 

The Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer (Rolling Stock & General) Bilaspur for and on behalf ol th 
President of India invites Request For Oualification (RFO) & Request for Proposal (RFP) through 

manual tender from the reputed Firms/ Agencies having adequate experience, capacity & required 
establishment for the following work on the prescribed format as mentioned in Manual tender 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

TENDER NOTICE No.: SrDEE(RS&G)BSP/SPv/oT/RFQ/01/ 2023 dto2 /08 /2023 
E-Mail ID: srdeegbsp@gmail.com 

Item 

RFQ No. 
Name of the work 

Approx. cost of the work 

Cost of RFQ document 

Period of Completion of 
work 

Advertisement Period 

Pre-bid conference 

SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY, 
OFFICE OF THE Sr.DEE (RS&G) BSP 

NOTICE for RFQ(Request for Qualification) 

Tender Box/ address of 

office from where the 

RFO document can be 

purchased etc. 

Date &% Time of opening 

of RFQ 
Website particulars 

Date & time of closing 

of RFQ 

Eligible criteria 

Important note 

Validity of offer 

Timeline 

Description 
SrDEE(RS&G)BSP/SPV/OT/RFQ/01/2023 dt02/08/2023 

Empanelment of agencies for implementation of 

rooftop solar PV plant over Bilaspur division for 

2MWp capacity through Public- Private Partnership 

(PPP) on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and 

Transfer (The �DBFOT") basis. 

Rs. 8. 167 Cr. Approx. [Based on the Benchmark cost of 

MNRE(PPP Model)]) 
09 Months from Effective Date(ED). 

Rs.34,810 (Thirty four thousand eight hundred ten 

rupees only) Non-refundable should be paid in the form 

of DEMAND DRAFT in favour of FA&CAO BSP SECR 

payable at Bilaspur issued by Schedule/ Nationalized 

bank. 
02/08/2023 to 26/09/2023 (upto 15.00 Hrs.) 

At 15.00Hrs on date 04.09.2023 in the office of Sr. 

DEE(RS&G),DRM Complex, South East Central Railwav 

Bilaspur (CG) 495004 

Tender Box will be available at the Office of the Sr. 

DEE/RS&G/SEC. Rly/Bilaspur, DRM Complex, 

Bilaspur- 495004. 

Dtd. 26.09.2023, Closing 15:00 hrs. 

The RFÌ will be opened on 26.09.2023 at 15.30 hrs. at 

office of Sr. DEE/RS&G/SEC. Rly Bilaspur. 

The RFO & RFP Document will be available on the 
from 

website 
http://www.secr.indianrailwav'S.gov.in 

02/08/2023 at 16:00 hrs 

Technical Capacity/ Financial Capacity with term 

and condition, other details to be seen on Railway 

website as above. 

The tenderers may note 
update/corrigendum/revised 

date of opening if any upto date of opening on above 

website only and notice board of this office. 

180 days from date of opening of RFQ 

Refer to article 1.3 at RFQ document (page no 23) 



16 

17 

Event Description 

Issue of combined RfO. 
RÍP, PPA Document 
Date of start of receiving 
queries 
Pre Bid Conference 

Tentative date of response 
by Railway to queries 
raised, if any 
Bid Due Date 

(before1 5:00hrs) 
Opening (at17:00hrs) of 
RfQ 
Opening of RfP 
Validity of Bids 
Bid Security/EMD: 

Performance Security 
(PBG) 

Tentative Date 

02.08.2023 

17.08.2023 

04.09.2023 

19.09.2023 

26.09.2023 

26.09.2023 

Shall be intimated in due course. 

180 days from Bid Due Date 

Rs. 10.68 Lakh/MWp can be submitted in the form of 

i)Bank Guarantee (BG) with validity of 2 70 days from Bid 

due date OR 

ii) Demand Draft (DD) with validity of 80 days from Bid 

due date 

Rs 16.02 Lakh/MWp. This PBG amount shall be furnished 

by the successtul bidder to Divisional Railways within 30 

days of Signing of PPA. (As per Article 9 of PPA & 

Schedule G") with initial validity of3 years from the 

effective date(ED). 

The RFQ received after stipulated date and time shall be summarily rejected. RFQ received in this office 

by hand delivery only on or before 15.00 hrs on 26.09.2023 will be dropped in the tender box before closure. The Railway 

Administration has reserved the right to modify and cancel the RFQ without assigning any reasons thereof. 

RFQ must be closed in sealed covers/subscribing thereon the name of the work, RFQ Notice No. , name and address of 

the applicant and application due date. 

Railway Administration shall not be responsible for any delay/difficulies,/inaccessibility in the downloading facility for any 

reasons whatsoever. In case of any discrepancy between the RFQ downloaded from the internet and the master copy 

available in the office the latter shall prevail and will be binding on the tenderer(s). No claun on this account shall be 

entertained. 

Al details about RFQ, and other details like credentials, license etc required for technical suitability as well as financial 

suitability of tenderers, visit our or Divisional Office �Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer (Genl) DRM office complex, S.E.C 

Railway ,BILASPUR (R.S) Chattisgarh - 495004"* 

RFQNo. SrDEE(RS&G)BSP/SPV/OT/RFQ/01/2023 de02/08/2023 

Sr. Divl. Elect hginecr (G) 
S.E.C.Railway, Bilaspur 

For & on behalf of President of India 

q.i.a.. (3T& & HT) 
Sr. D.E.E. (RS & G) 

S. E.C. Pailway. Bilaspur 



1  

BOOK No: -        
SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BILASPUR-DIVISION 
 

ELECTRICAL-DEPARTMENT 
 

GENERAL-SERVICES  
 
 

Tender Document for REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATION 
(RFQ) For Rooftop Solar Projects over Bilaspur division 

 

Reference RFQ No: SrDEE(RS&G)BSP/SPV/OT/RFQ/01/2023 dt02/08/2023 
 
DUE DATE ON: -       26.09.2023 at 15.00 Hrs 
 

Name of Work:  
“Empanelment of agencies for implementation of rooftop solar PV plant 
over Bilaspur division for 2 MWp capacity through Public- Private 
Partnership (PPP) on Design,  Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (The 
“DBFOT”) basis” 
    
 
Tender Booklet Cost: -         Rs. 34,810/- 
 

Estimated Project Cost    @ Rs. 8.167 Cr. Based on the Benchmark cost of MNRE.          
 
 

Office of the 
Sr. Divisional Electrical Engineer (RS&G)Bilaspur 

South East Central Railway, DRM Complex 
Bilaspur(CG) 495004 

 

Email: srdeegbsp@gmail.com 
 
 

 
Issued to:- M/s. ___________________________ 
                          ___________________________ 
                         ____________________________ 

 

            

 

mailto:srdeegbsp@gmail.com

